

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

STATE OF IOWA,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

JORDAN KEVIN COLE,
Defendant-Appellant.

Story County Nos.
FECR062466, FECR062327

SUPREME COURT
NOS. 23-1391 & 23-1394

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR STORY COUNTY
HONORABLE STEVEN P. VAN MAREL, JUDGE

APPELLANT'S BRIEF AND ARGUMENT
AND

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Authorities	3
Statement of the Issues Presented for Review	6
Routing Statement	7
Nature of the Case.....	7
Statement of the Facts	9
 Argument	
I. The civil protective order’s firearms prohibition violates Cole’s rights under the Second and Fourteenth Amendments to the United States Constitution and Article I Section 1A of the Iowa Constitution.....	
	12
II. The District Court’s written sentencing order differed from its oral pronouncement of sentence and created an illegal condition for any future probation revocation. Remand is required for entry of a corrected sentencing order.....	
	35
Conclusion.....	39
Request for Oral Argument.....	39
Certificate of Compliance.....	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases:</u>	<u>Page:</u>
Bernklau v. Bennett, 162 N.W.2d 432 (Iowa 1968)	38
District of Columbia v. Heller, 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	20, 29, 32
Hensler v. City of Davenport, 790 N.W.2d 569 (Iowa 2010)	33
Konigsberg v. State Bar of Calif., 366 U.S. 36 (1961)	21
McDonald v. City of Chicago, 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	20-21
New York Rifle & Pistol Assoc., Inc. v. Bruen, 597 U.S. 1 (2022).....	19, 21-22, 26, 28-29
State v. Bates, 305 N.W.2d 426 (Iowa 1981)	30, 32
State v. Childs, 898 N.W.2d 177 (Iowa 2017).....	12
State v. Hess, 533 N.W.2d 525 (Iowa 1995)	35, 37, 39
State v. Jacobs, 607 N.W.2d 679 (Iowa 2000)	38
State v. Kapell, 510 N.W.2d 878 (Iowa 1994)	35
State v. Nail, 743 N.W.2d 535 (Iowa 2007).....	12
State v. Richardson, 890 N.W.2d 609 (Iowa 2017)	35
State v. Stivers, No. 16-0493, 2017 WL 936124 (Iowa Ct. App. Mar. 8, 2017).....	38

United States v. Carter, 669 F.3d 411 (4th Cir. 2012).... 33

United States v. Rahimi, 61 F.4th 443 (5th Cir. 2023),
cert. granted, 143 S. Ct. 2688 (Mem) (U.S. 6/30/2023)
(No. 22-915)22-24

United States v. Yancey, 621 F.3d 681 (7th Cir. 2010) .. 33

Constitutional Provisions:

U.S. Const. amend II 29

Iowa Const. art. I, § 1A..... 30, 33

Iowa Const. Article I § 14..... 31

Court Rules:

18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(8) (2023)..... 27, 34

Iowa Code § 724.26(2)(a) (2022)..... 22, 28, 34

Iowa Code § 901.8 38

Iowa Code § 908.11(4) (2023) 38

Other Authorities:

Ballotpedia, Iowa Amendment 1, Right to Keep and Bear Arms
Amendment (2022),
[https://ballotpedia.org/Iowa_Amendment_1,_Right_to_Keep_and_Bear_Ams_Amendment_\(2022\)#:~:text=1A.,be%20subject%20to%20strict%20scrutiny](https://ballotpedia.org/Iowa_Amendment_1,_Right_to_Keep_and_Bear_Arms_Amendment_(2022)#:~:text=1A.,be%20subject%20to%20strict%20scrutiny) 30

David B. Kopel & Joseph G. S. Greenlee, The Federal Circuits' Second Amendment Doctrines, 61 St. Louis L.J. 193 (Winter 2017) 25

Raven Peña, Bruen's Effect on 18 USC § 922(g)(8) and (9): A Major Threat To The Safety Of Domestic Violence Victims, 48 T. Marshall L. Rev. 133 (Fall 2023) 26

Todd E. Pettys, The Iowa State Constitution p. 103 (2d ed. 2018) 31

Scholar Select, The Debates of the Constitutional Convention of the State of Iowa p. 126 31

Steven D. Schwinn, Can the Government Prohibit a Person Subject to a Domestic Violence Protective Order from Possessing a Firearm?, 51 Preview 21 (Issue No. 2, Oct. 30, 2023) 26
